to fill vacancies caused by the absence of a regular, cyclic or project 

employee; to address fluctuations in workload; or to meet needs in 

situations where there is insufficient work or resources to support a 

regular, cyclic or project position. Employees filling temporary 

positions may not work more than one thousand fifty (1050) hours in a 

twelve (12) consecutive month period.  Temporary employees who 

work more than three hundred fifty (350) hours in a consecutive twelve 

(12)-month period will become Represented Temporary Employees and 

will be included in the bargaining unit as specified in Appendix A.

[...]

holiday to another employee under the following conditions: 

31.2.1 The employee’s request to donate leave will not cause his/her vacation 

leave balance to fall below eighty (80) hours. 

31.2.2 The employee’s request to donate leave will not cause his/her sick 

leave balance to fall below one hundred seventy-six (176) hours. 

31.2.3 The employee may not donate excess vacation leave that he or she 

would lose due to an approaching anniversary date. 

31.2.4 Leave donations must be in one (1) hour increments, with a minimum 

of four (4) hours. 

31.3 No Coercion.

[...]

Employees may receive and use donated leave as follows: 

31.4.1 The University will determine the total amount of leave an employee 

may receive through shared leave; provided that absent extraordinary 

circumstances, no employee will receive more than five hundred 

twenty-two (522) days of shared leave (with a maximum of eight (8) 

hours of sick leave for each day). 

31.4.2 Employees requesting shared leave due to their own, a relative’s or a 

household member’s extraordinary or severe illness, injury or 

impairment will submit with their request a medical certificate from a

[...]

constitute the entire agreement between the Union and the University regarding 

Represented Temporary Employees. 

1.1 Temporary Positions 

The University may hire temporary employees to perform bargaining unit work. 

Individuals in temporary positions are limited to one thousand fifty (1,050) hours 

of work, excluding overtime hours, in any twelve (12) consecutive month period 

from the individual’s original date of hire. Temporary employees are considered 

at-will, and may be terminated by the University without cause or notice. 

1.2 Represented Temporary Employees